
Decision No._6_9_4_4_5_ 

BEFORE TEE Pu~LIC utILITIES CO~iISS!ON OF 'IEE STATE OF CAt.I;ORN·IA 

Apt,;>lication of Jl::;:'I.:.pa HUls ) 
wc:.tu Comp.a.ny, ~ co~:atioe., ) 
fo:, an order authorizing in- ) 
creases in present wate% rates. ) 

::~i ) 

Application No. 4ilS7 . 
(Filed December 14,.. 1964) . 

Rebc=t O. Hunter, for 2.Fplic:ant. 
E. c. Crawford z.nd n. J. Lindenmeyer, for 

tEe commission s~aff. 

Applicsnt seeks an inc%ease of 100 per cent in 'rates fo. 

gene-ral mete'l:e.d se%Vice. No increase is 'l:equestcd in :tates for 

limi~cd metered surp'lus irrigation service, public fi'l:e hy~r~t 

se=vic:e or ..,:ate% haulage servi-ce. As. o~ Januaxy 1, 1965, SCTVice 

was being p-rovic.e.d in the no-rtbwest po-rtionof Ri~e:sidc C~t.y 
to 280 meteoz rate customers and 14 fire hydran'Cs. 

The matta ·~as hea:d and submitted before Ex.a:niner 

Patterson in Rive::side on April 13, 1965. No custome::s at>pea~ed 

at tile bea:ing. 

P-"e:::.ent rates as established by Decision No. 60502,· 

dated August 2, 1960, ~ Application No. 40932, £or ~ eere!.i:ic:lte 

of public convenience and necessity, inclcde a ~as:'c minim::Jtll 

:o.on~ly cbaxge for general mete:::ed service of $2.00 for: 8COcubic 

fee~ 0: less. 

The summary of eal:D.ings inclueed as ExhibitD, in Ule 

:l.pplication as filed is b~ed upon the l2-mon~ period encl.r.g 

October 31, 1964. '!he stmm:a""y shows ope::ating. revenues of $-18,197 

-l-



A .. 47187 - BR
e 

i:lcluding water haulage of $4,268 for water delivered to tank 

trucks for construction ?urposes. Ope:at~ expenses including 

depreciation, taxes, and apparently l:!l,te:est on debt, are shown . 

as exceeding revenues-. '!he develop-.Jle.nt of a deprccia.ted:ate base 

of $147,399 is also shown. 

At the bearing applicant amended its application t~ show 

recent additions to plant and an esttmAte fox 1965 operatio~. 3y 

the amenOment permission was requested to issue stock and to $ell 

sU%p1us water to Rubidoux Comc:unity Services District. 

The Coil1r1lission staff made an independent study of appli­

cant's operations .;:,no. presented the results in Exhibit 1. Ac­

cording to the staff report applicant's present certificated area 

covers 555 acres located 2 miles east of the community of Pedley 

in Riverside County.. The se4'Vice area ranges in e:evation from 

720 feet to l, 217 feet, and has an ultimate poteu-::ial of SOO 

~esidential customers. The water supply is obtained f:z:o'Q 2- wells 

located in the Santa A:na River Basin, 1 mile east of the ' certi-

ficated axea. 

The combined production. of tbesewe1ls is reported by 

the staff to be 600 zallons per minute against a total heaeo£ 

368 feet. !be report indicates that tb.ere has ~ee:l J.i~tle eh:l..""l8e 

in the st3lldi:lg wa'ter level since 1962 and tlu~ :J.dditi~'ll ·wells 

can be drilled in the area should the need for ~ddition.-"ll p:ro­

c.uction arise. The:.wo well pomps are manually cOllt'rolled ~G 

discharge into a 3,SOO-foot 8-inch e:ansmissionQain and the dis­

ttibution system. A 100,OOO-gallon reservoir is located at an 

elevation of 1,080 feet. 

The seaff eng.inee: testified tha'C since th.e well pumps 

-2-



A. 47187 - SR .d* 
arc manually conttolled the reservoi% often overflows. A 10-horse­

power pressure eont:olled boostcr pump supplies water to cus~o~ers 

in the upper se:vice zone. A 28,OOO-gallon reservoir is ins~lleo 

at an elevation of.l,208 feet to operate iu connection with the 

booster p~p bue the -resc'rvoix has neve: been connected to the 

syste::.. 

Appliea.ut is operating under a water supply penlit 

issued by the Riverside COUlley Depart:::z:ent of Public Health. Appli­

cation '.has been made for a State Depart:ment of Public Eeal-=h ~mi:: 

~"J.t as yet it has not been issued. 

A letter survey to eaCh of applicant's customers 

initiated by the staff cOtlP::u::ing present rates 'With those. proposed 

in the application resulted in 18 letters and 2 .petition.~ con­

tai;:ling 74 signatures, all protesting me magnitude· of Ole proposed 

increase in rates. 

The. staff made field investigations of applicant js 

operations and reported that operating~ater pressu:e at the highest 

t:lev~tion:; on the booster pump- system fluctuated beeween: 10 and 

45 '?Ounds per square inch. Several customers inte:viewed by the 

staff engineer protested numerous service interruptions without 

prior notification and complained of dirt ~e air ~ the watexwhen 

service was :es\lID.ed. The staff =eport indicates tb.at these .service 

deficiencies have been pointed out in previous proc~edings involving 

applicant and they bad not been corrected at the time of the ctdf 

field investig.;;:.tio:l.S. 

!be staff ~cco~ting witness testified it 'Was necessary 

~o make a n~ of adjustments to recorded 1964 e~es and util!~y 

plar...t items. These adjustments as detailed in Exhibit 1. i':lcluce a 

\1tility plan: acquisition adjustment of $15,929.· The adjus~ent 

-3-



A. 47187 - BR.led* 
'" 

~11minates from ~h~ plant accounts acoants recorded tbere1nfor 

pumping equipment and· Well No. 8 w!U.ch were not part of the wa~e::, 

system properties acquired from tee fo~er owner 0: the utility 

system. 

The staff reportconta.ins a comparison of recorded 

operating results for :he ye.ilr 1964 with 1964 adjusted and 1965 

estimated. A $1'U'llf!"ary of these results at prese:l.t rates is shown 

below: 

RESULTS OF O?ERATION - PRESENT RAr.cS 

. . 
Zeem 

Qper3tin~ Revenue 
Metered~rVl.ce 
Metered Haulage Service 

Total Revenue 

0Enrating Rev. Deductions 
pe:at1tlg. Expenses 
Payroll 
Power 
Main~.. Expenses 
Billing & Collecting 
~ansportation 
General Expense 

Total 

Depr~cia~ion 
Taxes Other Than Income 
Taxes Based on Income 

Total Deduc~ions 

Net Revenue 

Average Dep:. Ra::e Base 

Rate of Return 

· · · · 
1964 . 1964 . 
Recorded : Adjusted 

$14,587 $15,100 
4:t829 4~800 

19,416 19,500 

3,918 4,680 
3,823 2,630-
1,702 1,830 

(16) 980 
260 

1 ,116, 1~200 
10,543 11,580 
4,529 4,281 
3,101 1,840 

100 100 
18,273 17,8'01 

1,143- 2,.099 

76",l40' 

2.8% 

· 1965 · · EstiIl:l!eed · 
$19,100 

4~800 
2~;90C 

5,350' 
3,000-
1,900 
1,000 

500 
1;.200 

1.2,950 

S,014 
1,.973 

100 
20,037 

3,.863· 

i5,270' 

5.11. 

At proposed :a~es the staff calcul:t~io~ show.a %'~te of' 

reb.l%'n of 18.6 per cent for the adjusted ye.ax of 1964 c:nd 25,.5 pe= 

cent for the estimated year 1965. 

· · -· 

The staff figures under operating :revenues re£lec't w~ter 

u.c;e 'U:lde:r normal rainfall .and temperature conditions a:l<!. Ul. ~djust-' 

ment for applicant ts failure :0 read meters during 'the tlouths of 

-4-



A. 47187 - BR~ed* 

M:\.y and J\!tle which resulted in lower revenue due toi'Opro~ pro­

rating of bills in July 1964. 

Under operating e..~es the staff .,.dj'USted p.:.yroll up­

wards by $762 to reflect a. more reasonable a.llocation of pe:sonnel 

between utility operations and affiliated interests; power for 

pumping was adjusted downward to include only the energy charges. 

:equired to pump water sold plus 15 per cent allowance .for un­

accounted for water; billing and collec'i;ing expense wa.s ad5u~ted 

upward by $1,000 to include- a reasonable amount for postage, p::inti:>,s 

and other matcri.al. associated with those activi.ties; and uncle: 

transportation an allowance of $5 per week was provided for use of 

the foreman's private vehicle. 

Taxes other ~an income were adjusted downward to 're­

flect only wa::er company payroll taxes.. Federal income taxes 

reflect tax -:rates which will be in effect in 1965' an<! the cffec:: of 

investoeut tax credit .. 

Depreciation e~-pense was adjusted to reflect the effects 

of the utility plant acquisition adjustment ~d other adjus~ents 

reco:Qenee' ~7 the staff witnesses. 

'I'be staff's rc.te base is much less than applicant '5 r.c.~e 

base because of staff adjustments to utility plant and dep:eciation 

reserve and because applicant 7 i'!l its estimat~, failed ~o c1educt . 

unrefunded advances for const::uction. The staff's rate bases 

reflect deductions for advances of $60 ,SOO for tae1964 :Lcju::ted 

year and $82 ,290 for the 1965 estixca;ted y~. The staff i'!lcludcd 

allowances for working cash and mate::ial and supplies totaling 

$2,271 'Oore than applicant had allowed. 

!be sta£~ engineering witness recomm~ded that applicact 

-5-



A. 47187 - BR/ied* 

be :r~quired to install and place in operation automatic contzols . 

O'!l all well pumps; a main '!lot less than 4 inches in di2mcte::' to 

connect the existing 2S,000-gallon xeservoir to the oist~ibution 

system; additiotl3.l storage capacity of at least 200,000 gallons; 

.and ~ connection not less- than 8 inches in diameter from the dis­

:ributio:l system in 'I'xact No. 2354 with the exis1:i:lg main in 

Limonite Avenue.. The staff repoxt details the estimated· cost of 

these reco!Ill:!ended plant itlprovements as follows.: 

land for new reservoir site 
Main to connect ~o 2S,OOO-gal. reservoi: 
Automa~ic con:rols for wells 
200,000-gallon storage reservoir 
8-inch main to connect 'I%'act No. 23S4 
Contingencies and overbead 

Total 

$ 1,000 
1,310 

350 
10,000 
10,000 

340 
$ 23,000 

If these sta£f-rec~ended improvements a:e installed the sta:f 

calculated under present rates a %'ate of return of 1.2 per cent 

for the 1964 adjusted year and 3.0 per cent for the· 1965 estimAted 

year. 

Exhibit 1 shows applicant's capi~l and liabilities 

adj~ted at December 31, 1964 as follows: 

Common Stock Equity 

!.ong 'I'erm Debt - Payable to T. L. Clay 
Note Payable to Cin~ere~la E&tates 
Cur.tent and Accrued Liabilities 
Advan.ces for Construction 

Total C~~ita1 ~e Liabilities 

$ 

~ 

1:-119 

75,COC 
1.1,514 
5,48Z 

73----L926 
167)542 

The staff accounting witness testified that the $11 ,514 no~c 

payable to Cinderella Estates and bearing a 6- per CC:1t interest 

rate should be considered as an.3lagous. to coum:.on equity as 

Cinderella Estates, a developer of land sexved by 3.pplicant, is ~:>. 

affiliate of ~pplica.nt having the same common sole ::;tockholdcr. 

-6-



A. 47187 - B"ed* 

l:l. vierA of the fact that applicant's capital stxucture 

is largely cocposed of the $75,000 note bearing & 4 per ¢ent pe: 

atm'UIll i:lterest rate, the staff accoun~1ng witness cO:lcl"llded ~at a 

5 per cent rate of -re~ on -rate b.:.s.a would be -reasonAble and 

adeG.uate~ provided a9plicaut does not: install 'the plant :L.m?rove::ents 

rE:commended by the staff. If applicant does install tl::ese im­

provements he ~ecommended that a 6- per cent rate of 'rc't1:r!l be 

.:llowed due to the probable high~ co~t of financing such ic­

provements. these -rates of ret\.lX'r. would proGucc retu~ OD. equity 

capital of 6.4 per cent ~d 8.2 pe: cent respectively. 

The st:lff suggested that wben tile recommended improveme1!ts 

had been installed to the satisfaction of the ComI:li~sion,. applicant 

could be authorized by supplemental order t~ file 'revised 'rates 

which would i:>.e:rease gross :revenues by ~pproxittately $Z,l~O, ee=eby 

yielding a 6 per cent rate ofre~~ on the ctaff :ate base~ 

By amendment: made at the bcaring~ in. contrast to '4evenues 

of $18,197 on whicb the application was b.a.sed~ applicant urged "the 

adoption of a ::eVe:lue estimate for 1965 of $15,.800. This estimate 

is comprised of $15,389 for metered sales based on a projection.of 

the 5.5 per cent inC%~e experienced du:ing the first three Qon~.$ 

of 1965 as compaxed with 1964~ and a water !"laulage revenue of· $420. 

Applicant co~tccded that the -recorded w~te= haulage =cveuue of 

$4,829 for tbe 1964 recorcled year was abnormally high, because of 

pw:cha.se. 0: cons~ction water by subdividers & Water baulage for 

tba~ year) exclusive of purchases by the fO\l% subdi'\'"1ders; amcun:ed 

to $389. Applicant's president: testified thac Heers Development 

Company had ceased purchasing construction water as it· ha.d developed 

a source of water more economical to use~ He also· p4esentedin 

-7-



A. 47187 - BtAt 

Exhibit K letters from his three :.££iliates ~ Jur..lp.3. Est:ltes" Inc." 

Cinde-rella Eztates, Inc., a:ld Jurupa Development Corpor::.tion, each 

stating in subs::""\nce tb3.t -:bey would not require cons1:r..lctio:l water 

in the futuxe from the utility as they would secuxe it f:t~ the 

350 tI Water Compa:o.y" :l 'tlUtual company. 

For ~-peuses applicant urged the adoption of .app:oxi­

mllte1y $22,000 as reported by the utility on its Federal Income Tax· 

rc~ for 1964. 

Applic~t presented in Exhibit I a cost sU1llIll3.ry of the. 

improveI!!ent prog::~ s·\lbs~t:i.a.11y as :teeommended by the staff. 

Applicant's president testified, and Exhibit I indicates tha·c con­

nection of tract No. 2354 with the existing m2.in in Limonite Aven"Jc 

bas been completed at a cost of approximately $12,481, and CO::l­

nection of the upper reservoir to the distribution system by~ 

6-inch trl2.in hss been completed at a cost: of app::oxi:mate~y $,>,634. 

'!he witness testified furtb~ that he will proceed t:o install in 

1965, automatic controls on all pumps and. a l50,OOO-gallon ::ese:voir. 

His estimated cost £0: :bese items, along with expenditures ~lready 

made, and an allowance for con~ingencies of approxioately $2,8$>, 

results- in a ~equirement for system improvement of $30 ,000. 

By amendment made at the hearing appli~t requ~stee 

permission to icsue $30,000 of stock to finance the pl~t addi­

tions described above~ and up to $45,.000 of stock ::or operating 

capital in the event no increase in rates 1s granted. 

By the amendment ap?lica.nt also %'equested ao.tho:eity to 

sell surplus wat~~ on a temporaxy basis to Rubidou-~ Community 

Services Distxict. As support for adequacy of supply for such 

su:plus sales, applicant presented Exhibit R stl'Oltll.ttizing =epor-:s 

-8-



A. 47187 -~ 

of pump tests made on Well No. 11 in 1960 and' Well No. 13 in 1962" 

showing under low head conditions a combined production of 866 

gallons per minute. 

In co:nparing the staff's and applieant,'s estimates, we 

:lQte that the staff '5 estimatesref1(!ct acljustment5 for abllo:mal 
I 

conditions and the expe:lSe estitca'l:es,. which are, consistent with the 

reven'.le, es~im.a.tes,. indicate that detailed consider~tion has been 

given to each item. Applicant '5 es~imr:ltes are not consis~ent .as 

revenues are based upon a short pe:iod of, the 1965 year w~ercas 

expenses are ~en di:cctly ttom the 1964 'recorded year without 

even eliminating i:ltex-cst expense. We ~e' of the opinion 'that the 

letters free app~icant's affiliates ~ Exhi~it K ~e self-se~~g 

documents whiCh do not reflect conditions as tbeywill exist ~ 

the year 1965. Under t!'l~ circumstances we find that the st.:l.Z£'S 

est~tes of revenues and expenses for the year 1965 are reaso-~b:e 

::nd we will adopt them for the purposes of this p:oceedir.3_ 

In 'regard to rate base 7 we find that the So taff • s 

estimate whieh reflects the plant acquisition adjustmen~ and -:he 

deduc~ion of unrefunded advances is reasonable,. provided it is 

adj'.lSted to more nearly reflect tbeprobable costs of system i:l­

provements for 1965. Applicant's allowances for system improvements 

as set forth in Exhibit I are acceptable with the' exeeptio:l of Qe 

amount for con"ei.:lge::.cies. We iind that a total allow.c.nce of 

$28,000 for 1965 system im,p::ovexnents is reasonable. '!his results 

in the .",doption of a depreciated rate base foX' 196$ of $101,930. 

In consideration of the requirements. for financing the 

system improvement program,. we find that a rate of return of 

6.0 per cent on the adopted rate base is fair and reasonable. 

-9-



A.47lS7 BR/ied** 

Such a return will require gross revenues of $27,.360 # We conclude 

therefore than an increase of approximately 18.1 per cent in rates 

for general metered service sbould be authorized so as to produce ~ 

$3,460 increa.se in gross revenues. The rates hereiu~f~er authorized // 

will yield such increase. 

The issuance of stock as proposed would improve applicantts 

equity ratio. We find it will be reasonable to authorize applicant 

to issue stock to ffnance installation of the specific system fm­

provcmeuts heretofore discussed. and the- order W'ill gran: such author­

izstion in the amount of $28~OOO. We-also find it will be reasonable 

to authorize applicant to issue stock in· the amount of $2,000, to 

::-aise fundS for working capital and the order will SO provide.· 'taTe 

further find that the :oney,. property or labor to be procured or 

paid for by the issue of the stock and indebtedness herein authorized 

is reasonably required for the purposes specified herein, and such 

pu:poses are not, in whole or in part, reasonably chargeable to 

operating expenses or to income. 

In seeking aut:horiza'C:Lon '1:0 sell s,,;;rplus water on a 

temporary basis to Rubidoux Cotc:::l\.1IU.ty Services Dist:ict, applicant 

did not establish that the District desires to purchase water nor 

was any evidence produced· as to the effect of such sales onappli­

cant's revenues and expenses. We find that applicant· falle<l te> 

show that such sales would be in the public interest and' consequently 

the request will be denied. 

The record shows that by prior order of the Commission 

\Decision No. 68070) applicant was denied permiSSion to expand its 

service area to encompasS the area. which it now wishes to supp:A.y 

tb:cougb surplus sales. Tbe denial in that instance was upon tile 

basis that certain deficiencies in al'plicant 's o~ations existed 

and would have to be corrected before the CO'Imllission could entertain 

an application to extend. When applicant bas completed the system 

:improvements. 'recommended by the staff'J and p..as 0"0 taine~ a wa.~·e.r 
-10-

'. .. 



Ao. 47187 - BR~e4* 

permit: from the State Departcent of Health cpplieant may be in 

a position to obtain authorization to expen~. 

We find that the net plant ~djustmcnt of $lS,929msde 

by the st~ffaceur~tely reflects the elimination of utility plant 

not acquired on purchase of the water system and conclude that 

applicant ~bould be required to record such adjustment on its 

books of accounts. 
We find that the increases in rates and eba%ges autbo:r;" 

iz~d he:rein are justified, that the rates and charges authorized 

herein axe rea,s.on.D.ble, and tb<:.t ~e p:esent r&tas.and charges, 

insofax as they di£fe-~ fro:n. these herein prescribed)ar~ for ~e 

future unjust and unreasonable. 

IT . IS ORDERED that: 

1. After the effective date of '~is order,applie~t 

Jurupa Hills Water Comp.::my, is at:.tborized to file the ~evised rate' 

$ched~e attacbed to this order as Appendix A. Such filing sball 

COI:lply with Gene:ral Order No. 96-A. 'Ibe effective date of the re­

vised schedule sball be September 1) 1965, o:r four days afte:r the 

date of filing, 'Whichever is later. The revised ,schedule sball' 

apply only to service rende:red on and after 1:b.e. 2ffect:i:ve date . 

thereof .. 

2. Applicant s~all witb~ 30 days after the effective date 

of this order install automatic controls on all well pumps, ~d 

within 10 days the::eafter shall repo:rt to the Commission i~ writing 

the costs 1:b.ereof along 'Witb any other pertinent i."lfo:rma.tio:. 

3. Applicant shall within 90 days after tbe e:fcctivc d.ate 

of this orde: install a minimum of 150 ,000 gallons of adoitional 

storage capacity .and connect it to the dis1:ribution system~ and 

-11-



• 
'A. 47187 ied"'* 

W:Lthin ten days thereafter shall report to the Co:cm1ssion in 'tvrl.ting 

the coat thereof along with any' other pertinent information • . 
4. Applicant shall prep~re and keep cunent the system map 

reG,uired by paragraph I.lO.a. of General Order No,. l03.Within 

ninety days after the effective date of this order, applie.ant shall 

file with the Commission two copies of this. map. 

S. Applicant shall adjust its books of accounts for utility 

plant not acquired by debiting $3,205 to, Account No. 250, Reserve 

for Depreciation of Utility Plant, and by crediting $1,000 ,to, 

Account No. 306, Land; $209- to Account No. 311, Structures; 

$14,031 to Account No. 315, Wells; and $3,894 to Account No. 324, 

Pumping Eq,uipment, with a concurrent debit of $15,929 to Accou::.t 

No. 100-5, Utility Pl:nt Acquisition Adjustments. Within thirty 

days after the effective date of this order, applicant shall file 

a written report with the Commission setting forth a copy of the 

journal entries -made ~ its books of accounts in compliance with 

this })Ortion of the order. 

6. Applicant is .autborized to issUe not to exceed $30,000 (" 

par value of its common stoek for cash and to use $28,000 of the /' 

proceedS to finance the system fcprovements considered herein, 

and $2,000 for working capital. This authorization wi~~ expire 

if not exercised within six months of the effective date of this 

order. 

-12-



A. 4nS7 ied* 

7. Applicant shall file with the Commission a report or 

reports as required by General Order No. 24-B, which order, 

1o.sofar as app11cable~ 1s:%lade a part hereof. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Commissioners 

Com:n1ss1onor William M ... .BeJ:m.ett~ be1:2g. 
neees:oar11y abse:lt. ... '1~·no't·part1e1pa'to 
in tho <11SpoSi 't10.ll0-r th1s procee41ng. 

-13-



APPENDIX A 

Sehedule No. 1 

Applicable to all m~vered water servico. 

RATES -
Quantity RaV!s: 

First 800 cu.!t. or less .. .. • .. . .. 
Next 700 eu.i't. .. ., per 100 C\l..ft.. 
Next. 1-,000 cu .. !t • ., per lCO cu .. ~. .. .. 
Next. 2.500 cu-i't-.1 :t'Cr lOO ¢'U.£'t.. . .. 
Ovor 5~OOO cu..rt. .. r per lCOcu .. £'t. •• .. 

.. 

.. . · ' w 

.. . .. .. ... ' 
· .. 

.. .. · 

.. 

.. 

,e 
.... -

Per. Meter 
. Per M~th 

• $ 2' •. 3$ . .21.:.' 
.' . .18 

.llJ. 

.12·, 

! 
j 

! 
I • 
I 

For S/8 x 3~-ineh meter • .. • .. • .. .. .. • .. .. • .. $2.35'! 
For )/4-:1nchme'ter. .. .. .. • .. .. .. .. .. • .... 4.00 
For l-inehmeter ........... - • • '6.00 
For l~ineh. meter .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. lO~OO 
Fer 2-ineh meter .. .. .. .. .. .. .... 16.00·' 
~or 3-incl:. meter .. .. .. • .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ... 25.00: I 

'!he Y.d:::l:i:m.uu Charge will entitle the custOMer 
to the crJ.~.n.'t~tY' o! wa"eer .... hiQ w.t min!."":U.-n. 
eh3rge wi.lJ. p'Ureb.a.sea't 'the QIl.a.nt~ty Rate:; .. ' 


